Financial liabilities denominated in EUR - -

Net balance sheet position in EUR 117 164 -

Net balance sheet position in LVL 82 343 -

Financial assets denominated in USD 92 706 90 252

Financial liabilities denominated in USD - -

Net balance sheet position in USD 92 706 90 252

Net balance sheet position in LVL 45 889 43 682

Since 1 January 2005, the Bank of Latvia has stated a fixed currency exchange rate for Latvian lat against euro, i.e. 0.702804. From this
moment the Bank of Latvia will also ensure that the market rate will not differ from the official rate by more than 1%. Therefore, the
Company‟s future profit or loss due to fluctuations of the euro exchange rate will not be material as far as the Bank of Latvia maintains
the above mentioned fixed rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant, of the Company‟s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of financial assets and liabilities) and the Company‟s
equity.

Increase/
decrease in US

dollar rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
(LVL „000)

Effect on

equity
(LVL „000)

2008

 +20% 9 178 (9 178)

 -5% (2 294) 2 294

2007

 +5% 2 184 (2 184)

 -5% (2 184) 2 184

JSC Ventspils nafta Annual report 2008
Address: Ostas iela 23, LV-3601,
Ventspils, Latvia
Unified registration number: 50003003091

38

30. Financial risk management (cont‟d)

Liquidity risk

The Company manages its liquidity risk by arranging an adequate amount of committed credit facilities with banks, planning of terms of

payment of trade payables, developing and analyzing future cash flows comprising both the existing and planned loans and interest on

such loans. The budgeting system which is being successfully applied by the Company is of great use for liquidity risk management and

control.

Risk analysis and designing of risk management plans are conducted at the top management level.

[…]

< 3 months
(LVL „000)

3 to 12 months
(LVL „000)

1 to 5 years

(LVL „000)
> 5 years

(LVL „000)

Total

(LVL „000)

Trade payables - 111 - - - 111

Payables to related companies  78 - - - - 78

TOTAL: 78 111 - - - 189

2007

On demand

(LVL „000)
< 3 months
(LVL „000)

3 to 12 months
(LVL „000)

1 to 5 years

(LVL „000)
> 5 years

(LVL „000)

Total

(LVL „000)

Trade payables - 69 - - - 69

Payables to related companies  1 - - - - 1

TOTAL: 1 69 - - - 70

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk through its non-current loan to Euromin Holdings (Cyprus) Limited and the receivable from
LASCO Investment Ltd, as well as through cash and cash equivalents. The Company manages credit risk arising out of cash and cash
equivalents by investing in EU-registered credit institutions. The credit risk arising out of non-current loans and receivables from related
parties is managed through entering into transactions with reliable business partners. See also Notes 18 and 22.

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to the interest rate risk mainly through its current loans. The interest rate receivable on the loans is disclosed
in Note 18.

 2008 2007

Increase/

decrease in
basis points

Effect on
profit

before tax
(LVL „000)

Increase/
decrease in
basis points

Effect on
profit

before tax
(LVL‟ 000)

US dollar - LIBOR
+0.25% 111 +0.25% 109

-0.50% (223) -1.0% (436)

EUR - LIBOR
+0.75% 470 - -

-0.75% (470) - -

JSC Ventspils nafta Annual report 2008
Address: Ostas iela 23, LV-3601,
Ventspils, Latvia
Unified registration number: 50003003091

39

30. Financial risk management (cont‟d)

Fair value

Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Company‟s financial instruments, including
those classified under discontinued operations, that are carried in the financial statements:

 Carrying amount  Fair value

2008 2007

2008

2007

Financial assets

Cash  18 601 603  18 601 603

Non-current portion of loan note and receivable
from related

86 107 43 560  86 107 43 560

Available-for-sale investments - 51  - N/a